

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X		
THE EXPORT-IMPORT BANK OF	:	
THE REPUBLIC OF CHINA,	:	
	:	06 CV 2469 (HB) (AJP)
Plaintiff/Judgment Creditor,	:	
	:	
-against-	:	
	:	
GRENADA,	:	
	:	
Defendant/Judgment Debtor.	:	
-----X		

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF
CROSS-MOTION FOR DISCOVERY AND TURNOVER OF RESTRAINED FUNDS**

SULLIVAN & WORCESTER LLP
Paul E. Summit
Andrew T. Solomon
Courtney Evanchuk
1290 Avenue of the Americas, 29th Floor
New York, NY 10104
T. 212.660.3000
F. 212.660.3001

Attorneys for Plaintiff/Judgment Creditor

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. FSIA § 1610(c) Is A Red Herring..... 2

II. Ex-Im Bank Has No “Threshold Burden” To Produce Evidence Of The Grenada Entities’
Alter Ego Status; If Ex-Im Bank Had Such A Burden, It Has Met It..... 3

III. Ex-Im Bank Is Obviously Entitled To Discovery..... 6

IV. The Restrained Funds Are Used For A Commercial Activity In The United States..... 7

CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Bayer & Willis Inc. v. Republic of Gam.</u> , 283 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2003)	3, 7
<u>Behring Int’l, Inc. v. Imperial Iranian Air Force</u> , 475 F. Supp. 383 (D.N.J. 1979)	4
<u>Delizia Ltd. v. Eri.</u> , No. 09 Civ. 3572, 2012 WL 695436 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 5, 2012)	3
<u>First City, Texas-Houston, N.A. v. Rafidain Bank</u> , 197 F.R.D. 250 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	3
<u>First Nat’l City Bank v. Banco Para el Comercio Exterior de Cuba</u> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983).....	4, 5
<u>JSC Foreign Econ. Ass'n Technostroyexport v. Int’l Dev. & Trade Servs., Inc.</u> , 295 F. Supp. 2d 366 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	3, 4
<u>JSC Foreign Econ. Ass'n Technostroyexport v. Int’l Dev. & Trade Servs., Inc.</u> , 306 F. Supp. 2d 482 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	4
<u>Karaha Bodas Co., LLC v. Perusahaan Pertambangan Minyak Dan Gas Bumi Negara</u> , 305 F. Supp. 2d 304 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	4
<u>Karaha Bodas Co., LLC v. Perusahaan Pertambangan Minyak Dan Gas Bumi Negara</u> , 313 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2002).....	4
<u>Ned Chartering & Trading, Inc. v. Republic of Pak.</u> , 130 F. Supp. 2d 64 (D.D.C. 2001)	3
<u>Peterson v. Iran</u> , 627 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2010)	4
<u>Republic of Arg. v. Weltover, Inc.</u> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992).....	7, 8
<u>Republic of Phil. v. Pimentel</u> , 553 U.S. 851 (2008).....	4
<u>Trans Commodities, Inc. v. Kazakstan Trading House</u> , No. 96 Civ. 9782, 1997 WL 811474 (S.D.N.Y. May 28, 1997).....	3
<u>Walters v. Indus. & Commercial Bank of China, Ltd.</u> , 651 F.3d 280 (2d Cir. 2011).....	3

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1603(d)	7, 8
28 U.S.C. § 1608(e)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1610(a)	7
28 U.S.C. § 1610(c)	7
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 5222.....	2, 4
